
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2013 AT 9.30 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Interests  
 

 3  Housing Hardship Fund (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  The report advises the Cabinet member of actions to provide support for some 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

tenants who fall within the governments assessment of 'under occupying' their 
properties but who may have been 'adequately housed' at the time of 
allocating and might no longer be able to access discretionary Housing 
benefit. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to 
Head of Housing and Property Services in consultation with Head of Finance 
and S151 Officer to develop a scheme that will enable the HRA to offer 
financial assistance for those council tenants affected by welfare reform, and 
for whom available DHP is considered insufficient, totalling no more than 
£40,000 in 2013/14 and for future provision to be set as part of the on-going 
annual HRA budget setting process.   

 4  Changes to Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing 
(Pages 5 - 26) 
 

  The report seeks approval to amend the current Financial Assistance Policy 
for Private Sector Housing Renewal in Portsmouth to make the policy more in 
line with customer needs. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the 2013 Financial Assistance Policy is agreed and 
implemented from 9th July 2013, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
 

 5  Refurbishment of St.Clare's Court (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

  The report seeks permission for the modernisation of sheltered housing 
facilities/accommodation at St Clare's Court, Leigh Park. 

 
To seek permission, to spend £1,437,500 for the undertaking of refurbishment 
works to 1-45 St Clare's Court. 44 properties will be reconfigured into 32 self 
contained modern properties within the overall building. 
 
RECOMMENDED that approval is given to proceed with the scheme 
within the approved sum of £1,437,500. 

 6  Refurbishment of Tweed Court (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

   
This report has been brought forward urgently as funding is available and the 
work will take place in the same area as the refurbishment of St Clare's Court 
thereby minimising logistical and planning issues. 

 
To seek permission for the modernisation of sheltered housing 
facilities/accommodation at Tweed Court, Leigh Park. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the 2013 Financial Assistance Policy is agreed and 
implemented from 9th July 2013, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

Title of meeting:  
 

HOUSING CABINET 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th July 2013 

Subject: 
 

Housing Hardship Fund 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Housing and Property Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards having Local Authority Housing 

Key decision: 
 

No  

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of report;   
 

1.1 To advise the Cabinet member of actions to provide support for some tenants 
who fall within the governments assessment of 'under occupying' their properties 
but who may have been 'adequately housed' at the time of allocating and might 
no longer be able to access discretionary Housing benefit. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to Head of Housing 
and Property Services in consultation with Head of Finance and S151 Officer to 
develop a scheme that will enable the HRA to offer financial assistance for those 
council tenants affected by welfare reform, and for whom available DHP is 
considered insufficient, totalling no more than £40,000 in 2013/14 and for future 
provision to be set as part of the on-going annual HRA budget setting process.   

   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Government's welfare reform introduced a standard size of property 

depending on household criteria and reduced Housing Benefit for tenants who 
were thought to have a spare room. The Governments definition of property sizes 
was not flexible to take into account personal circumstances but Local authorities 
were given additional money to give 'discretionary housing benefit' (DHP) in 
certain cases. Discretionary housing benefit is normally a temporary measure to 
allow the tenants to take action to resolve matters (eg by moving or budgeting for 
the increase in rent) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 There are number of households where it may not be in the tenants best interest 

to move and where some additional support should be given in the event of DHP 
being exhausted - examples being 

 
(i) Vulnerable persons, perhaps two people living in a two bedroomed 

property but are prevented from living in a one bedroomed property due 
to a recognised medical reason or where moving to another property 
would create further problems eg mental illness or removal from local 
support network) 
 

(ii) Families with young children - that the government say should share a 
bedroom but if they move to smaller properties now, they may be 
o
[...]

· Protect and support our most vulnerable residents 
 
 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
  
5.1 This proposal will impact positively on tenants and it is not felt a full EIA is 

required. The welfare reform does not affect households of pensionable age.  
 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member should note that where a local housing authority wishes to 

make discretionary payments available to its own tenants through the housing 
revenue account, the authority should apply in writing and request that DCLG 
issues a Direction giving consent to these payments to ensure there is no breach 
of the legislation underpinning the operation of the housing revenue account. 
This should be noted by officers, who will need to take additional legal advice on 
the scheme that they develop. 

 
6.2     The Cabinet Member has the authority to approve the recommendation proposed. 
 
 
7. Finance Comments 
  
7.1 The Department for Work and Pension (DWP)’s annual funding for DHP is aimed 

at helping Local Authorities manage the impact of the Housing Benefit (HB) 
reforms announced in the June 2010 budget and temporarily assist its residents 
facing potential financial hardship, as a result of the reforms. 

 
7.2 The total Government contribution in 2013/14 for Discretionary Housing 

Payments totals £472,895. 
 
7.3 This report seeks to delegate authority to the Head of Housing and Property 

Services in consultation with Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer to develop 
a scheme that will enable the HRA to offer financial assistance to those council 
tenants affected by welfare reform in lieu of DHP being available.  

 
7.4 The anticipated cost of offering this financial assistance to Portsmouth's HRA 

tenants is anticipated to total £40,000 in 2013/14.   This will be funded from within 
the existing budget, as approved by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 29th 
January 2013.  The status of fund will be monitored on a monthly basis as part of 
the overall budget monitoring process. 

 

Page 3



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.5 Any future provision for ongoing financial support from 2014/15 onwards will be 
set in accordance with the annual budget and rent setting process. 

 
  
 
 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 4



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                                       Agenda item: 4 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th July 2013 

Subject: 
 

Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: Yes 
Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval to amend the current Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector 

Housing Renewal in Portsmouth to make the policy more in line with customer 
needs. 

 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the 2013 Financial Assistance Policy is agreed and implemented from 9th July 
2013, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

3 Background 
 

3.1 The City Council adopted the current financial assistance policy in July 2012 in 
response to a change in access to funding.  Still in keeping with providing assistance 
to our vulnerable residents, the new policy was developed around providing more low 
cost loans to residents, whilst still providing financial assistance in the form of grant 
aid to our most vulnerable residents.  

 

3.2 The loans provided are based on a fixed term repayment bas
[...]
, but do not seek any additional 
resources to do so.  The proposals aim to focus the provision on our mandatory 
duties of removing category 1 hazards, providing Disabled Facilities Grants, and 
providing assistance which will represent a saving to other budgets within the Council 
such as social care services.  All financial assistance will be assessed against these 
priorities in the first instance. 

 
9.2 The financial assistance will continue to be met from the previously approved 

resources as identified in paragraph 4.1 for 2013/14, which was approved by Council 
on 12th February 2013, and any future year funding will be approved as part of the 
Council’s overall Capital Programme setting process. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy 2013 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 

1 

PS Housing Financial Asst Policy 2013  

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2013 

This document sets out the policy for financial assistance available from 2013, and 

includes: 

· Assistance available 

· Eligibility requirements for the assistance 

· Terms and Conditions for the assistance 

· Remedy in the case of breach of the terms and conditions 
 
Types of Assistance Available 
  

· Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant  

· Disabled Facilities Assistance - Discretionary  

· Disabled Persons Equipment Replacement Assis
[...]
very basic washing facilities and residents have to use the 
communal wet room/bathroom facilities. 

 
2.5 We have experienced a high level of voids at this scheme over the past 10 years and 

currently have a 22% under occupancy equating to 10 empty properties. We have 
collated evidence to suggest that the type of accommodation does not suit the demands 
and needs of the prospective tenants.  

 
2.6 On average there have been 12 void properties per year for the last 10 years. 

 
2.7 Without remedial works, it is expected that the under occupancy will increase 

exponentially over the next 30 years at a rate of 10% every 3 years, leaving this block 
less popular with potential residents due to the age, condition and unsuitability of the 
less attractive accommodation on offer to them. 

 
2.8 The works to St Clare's Court are designed to improve the desirability of the scheme, 

and will ensure that the properties are attractive and fully occupied by future residents 
and allow local people to stay in this area. 

 

 
3. Recommendations: 

 
i That approval is given to proceed with the scheme within the approved sum of 

£1,437,500. 
 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1 The works will ensure that St Clare's Court sheltered housing properties are up to the 
market standard for this product, thus maintaining letable assets for the council.  

 
4.2 The works will improve the living environment for residents and ensure that the scheme 

is in line with the requirements for the future. 
 Page 28



4.3 The works will help to contribute to the council’s Corporate Priority 6 – “Increase 
availability, affordability, and quality of housing” 

 
4.4 The works will help to contribute to the council’s Corporate Priority 7 – “Protect and 

support our most vulnerable residents”. 
 

5. Options considered and rejected 
 

5.1 Do Nothing- 
  Properties are currently empty because they do not offer the right accommodation to 

suit people’s needs. This is an unaccepta
[...]
lth and other agencies. The 
level of the support varies to meet the needs and demands of the residents, and is 
flexible in its provision. 

 
2.2 There are 44 properties, comprising of 33 bed-sits, 9 one-bedroom flats and 2 two-

bedroom flats. There are also six sets of communal bathroom facilities consisting of two 
wet rooms/bathrooms on each floor. There are two large community rooms, a 
laundry/drying room. The warden’s office and guest room which has the same size 
footprint as a bed sit, with a bathroom next door, also has the possibility of providing a 
further 1 bed flat.  

 
2.3 The bed-sits are around 28m2. This is 38% smaller than the 45m2 required for a one 

bedroom flat for new affordable housing in the council’s space standards.  
 

2.4 Some of the bed-sits have very basic washing facilities and residents have to use the 
communal wet room/bathroom facilities. 

 
2.5 We have experienced a high level of voids at this scheme over the past 10 years and 

currently have a 22% under occupancy equating to 10 empty properties. We have 
collated evidence to suggest that the type of accommodation does not suit the demands 
and needs of the prospective tenants.  

 
2.6 On average there have been 12 void properties per year for the last 10 years. 
2.7 Without remedial works, it is expected that the under occupancy will increase 

exponentially over the next 30 years at a rate of 10% every 3 years, leaving this block 
less popular with potential residents due to the age, condition and unsuitability of the 
less attractive accommodation on offer to them. 

 
2.8 The works to Tweed Court are designed to improve the desirability of the scheme, and 

will ensure that the properties are attractive and fully occupied by future residents and 
allow local people to stay in this area. 

 

 
3. Recommendations: 

 
i That approval is given to proceed with the scheme within the approved sum of 

£1,437,500. 
 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1 The works will
[...]
for Housing\2013\9 July\draft  FA Tweed Court 01/07/2013

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Housing Hardship Fund
	4 Changes to Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing
	Hous20130709r4App1

	5 Refurbishment of St.Clare's Court
	Hous20130709r5app1

	6 Refurbishment of Tweed Court
	Hous20130709r6app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
17 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 9 July 2013 at 
9.30 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor David Horne 

Councillor Luke Stubbs 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 

17. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
 
 
None. 
 

18. Declaration of Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19. Housing Hardship Fund (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES) 

 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Housing delegated authority to Head 
of Housing and Property Services in consultation with Head of Finance 
and S151 Officer to develop a scheme that will enable the HRA to offer 
financial assistance to those council tenants affected by welfare reform, 
and for whom available DHP is considered insufficient, totalling no more 
than £40,000 in 2013/14 and for future provision to be set as part of the 
on-going annual HRA budget setting process.   
 
 

20. Changes to Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing (AI 4) 
 

 (TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CORPORATE ASSETS, 
BUSINESS AND STANDARDS) 

 
DECISION: The 2013 Financial Assistance Policy be agreed and 
implemented from 9 July 2013, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 



 

 
18 

 

 
Councillor Darren Sanders took Agenda items 5 and 6 together: 
 
 

21. Refurbishment of St.Clare's Court (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES) 

 
Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium Link Group, who was present to 
represent residents, welcomed the investment and noted that the scheme will 
help address the issue of voids in the area. 
 
DECISION: that approval is given to proceed with the scheme within the 
approved sum of £1,437,500. 
 
 

22. Refurbishment of Tweed Court (AI 6) 
 

 (TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES) 

 
DECISION:  That approval be given to proceed with the scheme within 
the approved sum of £1,437,500. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.40 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

 

 


